# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6715123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION	05/12/2021

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TECOGEN, INC.
Street Address:	45 FIRST AVENUE
City:	WALTHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4773847
Patent Number:	4951648
Patent Number:	5014679
Patent Number:	5033264
Patent Number:	5166487
Patent Number:	5245977
Patent Number:	5315981
Patent Number:	7239034
Patent Number:	7243017
Patent Number:	8578704
Patent Number:	9121326
Patent Number:	9470126
Patent Number:	9631534
Patent Number:	9702306
Patent Number:	9856767
Patent Number:	9956526
Patent Number:	9995195
Patent Number:	5147516
Patent Number:	5240575
Patent Number:	5291668

PATENT REEL: 056272 FRAME: 0587

506668308

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5333539
Patent Number:	5363749

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docketing@intrinsiclaw.com
Correspondent Name: INTRINSIC LAW CORP.
Address Line 1: 221 MOODY STREET

Address Line 4: WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02453

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TGEN.GEN.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IBRAHIM M. HALLAJ
SIGNATURE:	/lbrahim M. Hallaj/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TGEN\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Executed#page1.tif source=TGEN\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Executed#page2.tif source=TGEN\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Executed#page3.tif source=TGEN\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Executed#page4.tif

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Tecogen, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 45 First Avenue, Waltham, MA 02451 (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and is the owner of record of the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached Exhibit B, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Webster Business Credit Corporation, ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2018, at Reel 046083, Frame 0223;

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Webster Business Credit Corporation, ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2018, at Reel 6382, Frame 0956;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security in the Patents and Trademarks and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit B, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 10th day of 2021.

**Secured Party** 

Webster Business Credit

Corporation

Name: Du

Woorah Kas-Harmon

Title: SVI

## **EXHIBIT A**

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 4,773,847
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 4,951,648
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 5,014,679
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 5,033,264
- 5. U.S. Patent No. 5,166,487
- 6. U.S. Patent No. 5,245,977
- 7. U.S. Patent No. 5,315,981
- 8. U.S. Patent No. 7,239,034
- 9. U.S. Patent No. 7,243,017
- 10. U.S. Patent No. 8,578,704
- 11. U.S. Patent No. 9,121,326
- 12. U.S. Patent No. 9,470,126
- 13. U.S. Patent No. 9,631,534
- 14. U.S. Patent No. 9,702,306
- 15. U.S. Patent No. 9,856,767
- 16. U.S. Patent No. 9,956,526
- 17. U.S. Patent No. 9,995,195
- 18. U.S. Patent No. 5,147,516
- 19. U.S. Patent No. 5,240,575
- 20. U.S. Patent No. 5,291,668
- 21. U.S. Patent No. 5,333,539
- 22. U.S. Patent No. 5,363,749

#### **EXHIBIT B**

- 1. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,308,655
- 2. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,176,670
- 3. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,889,137
- 4. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,996,269
- 5. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,772,652
- 6. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,107,438
- 7. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,196,528
- 8. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,201,585
- 9. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,697,774
- 10. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,675,772
- 11. U.S. Trademark Serial No. 86/774,162

RECORDED: 05/18/2021